(b) Distribution of root mean squared error per trial. Dotted lines depict averages.

Figure A17: Combined data and privacy deviations under di!erent ω settings.

179

APPENDIX A. IMPACTS ON POLICY

-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

0.01 0.10 1.00 10.00
Privacy parameter ε

Ra
ce

-w
ei

gh
te

d
m

is
al

lo
ca

tio
n

pe
r e

lig
ib

le
 c

hi
ld

Asian

Some other race

Black or African American

Pacific islander

Two or more races

White

Tribal grouping

Figure A18: Race-weighted misallocation under various ω settings, averaged over 1,000 trials. The
marginal e!ects of privacy deviations increase as ω decreases. Error bars span a 90% normal
confidence interval.

180

A.7. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

-100

-50

0

50

0.01 0.10 1.00 10.00
Privacy parameter ε

Ra
ce

-w
ei

gh
te

d
m

is
al

lo
ca

tio
n

pe
r e

lig
ib

le
 c

hi
ld

Cuban

Other Hispanic or Latino

Mexican

Puerto Rican

Not Hispanic or Latino

Figure A19: Ethnicity-weighted misallocation under various ω settings, averaged over 1,000 trials.
The marginal e!ects of privacy deviations increase as ω decreases. Error bars span a 90% normal
confidence interval.

181

APPENDIX A. IMPACTS ON POLICY

−1000000

−750000

−500000

−250000

0

250000

−15 −10 −5
Log population density

−3e+05

−2e+05

−1e+05

0e+00

1e+05

2e+05

3e+05

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
Racial homogeneity (HHI)

−3e+05

−2e+05

−1e+05

0e+00

1e+05

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
% white−only

−2e+05

−1e+05

0e+00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
% hispanic

0e+00

1e+05

2e+05

50000 100000 150000 200000 250000
Median income

−2e+05

0e+00

2e+05

4e+05

0 25 50 75 100
% renter−occupied housing

Sm
oo

th
ed

 e
ffe

ct
 (i

n
te

rm
s

of
 $

$
m

is
al

lo
ca

te
d)

(a) ω = 0.01

−4e+06

−2e+06

0e+00

−15 −10 −5
Log population density

−1e+06

0e+00

1e+06

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
Racial homogeneity (HHI)

−1500000

−1000000

−500000

0

500000

1000000

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
% white−only

−1500000

−1000000

−500000

0

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
% hispanic

−5e+05

0e+00

5e+05

1e+06

50000 100000 150000 200000 250000
Median income

−1e+06

0e+00

1e+06

2e+06

0 25 50 75 100
% renter−occupied housing

Sm
oo

th
ed

 e
ffe

ct
 (i

n
te

rm
s

of
 $

$
m

is
al

lo
ca

te
d)

(b) ω = 0.001

Figure A20: E!ects under lower ω settings. Model-smoothed misallocation (from both data error
and injected noise) by covariates, with 95% confidence interval in gray.

182

A.7. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

ω for added pri-
vacy deviations

Expected total entitle-
ment loss ($)

Sum of expected losses
($)

Sum of 5% quan-
tile losses ($)

0.001 7.16↙ 109 (4.64↙ 107) 5.55↙ 109 (6.85↙ 107) 1.07↙ 1010
0.01 2.15↙ 109 (3.58↙ 107) 1.09↙ 109 (8.70↙ 107) 6.30↙ 109

0.1 1.11↙ 109 (3.16↙ 107) 1.35↙ 108 (9.30↙ 107) 4.73↙ 109